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M E M O R A N D U M  
 

To: Napa County Planning Department, 

Chris Cahill, Planner 

From: Kim Withrow, Senior Environmental 

Health Specialist 

    
Date: April 6, 2011 Re: Application for Scally Ranch Tent. Map 

Located at Scally Lane 

Assessor Parcel #033-210-014 and 016 

File # P11-00045 

 

We have reviewed the tentative map proposal and recommend approval of the application 

providing the following are included as conditions of approval: 

 

1. The applicant has not provided our office with sufficient evidence of water to serve each 

parcel.  Section 17.14.230 of the Napa County Code requires that the following statement 

appear on the final map in bold face: "No water supply is provided for any parcel located 

within this subdivision as of the date of recordation of this document.  Prior to the issuance 

of a building permit or any other permit permitting development of any lot requiring a 

domestic water supply, the requirements of Division 1 of Title 13 of the Napa County Code 

(commencing with Section 13.04.010) must first be satisfied. Where that permit requires or 

is anticipated to require a groundwater supply, the requirements of Chapter 13.15 must 

also first be satisfied." 

 

 The applicant has not provided our office with sufficient evidence of sewage disposal 

sites on each of the proposed parcels.  As required by Sec. 17.14.230 of the Napa County 

Code, the following statement shall appear on the final map, "No sewage system is 

provided for any parcel located within this subdivision as of the date of recordation of 

this document.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit or any other permit permitting 

development of any lot requiring a sewage system, the requirements of Division II of 

Title 13 of the Napa County Code (commencing with Section 13.16.010) must first be 

satisfied." 

 

 

Cc:  Kathy Corey, 6151 Hillside Drive, El Sobrante, CA 94803-3617 

 RSA, 1515 Fourth Street, Napa, CA 94559 

 Hillary Gitelman, CDPD 
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M E M O R A N D U M  
 
To: Chris Cahill, Project Planner From: Kim Withrow, Senior Environmental 

Health Specialist 
    Date: August 2, 2012 Re: Application for Scally Map Variance 

Located at Scally Lane 
Assessor Parcel # 033-210-014 & -016 
File # P12-00235 

  
 The application requesting a variance to Section 18.104.110, Parcel Design, Subsection D of Napa 
County Code has been reviewed.  This Division has neither an objection nor conditions to include if the 
variance is granted. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 INTER-OFFICE MEMO    

 
  
  
 
TO:  Hillary Gitelman, Director 
  Conservation, Development, and Planning Department   
   
FROM:  Gabrielle Avina, Fire Department 
   
DATE:  March 13, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: Corey Parcel Map Application 
  Apn:  033-210-016 and 014  P07-00851 
   
  Site Address:  Scally Lane, Gordon Valley 
 
The Napa County Fire Marshal staff has reviewed the request for a tentative parcel map 
for the proposed parcel subdivision at the above referenced location.  Based on the 
application the following conditions shall apply. 
 
The application proposes road improvements consistent with the Napa County Road 
and Street standards for the parcel map.  The common roads proposed have a width of 
20’ and the residential driveways have an improved width of 14’.  Reduced widths are 
acceptable over bridge and culvert crossing provided that the bridges and crossings are 
certified to county standards. 
 
From the fire department perspective a secondary access requirement is not necessary 
provided that future construction and use of the property comply with applicable codes, 
standards and regulations. 
 
Please feel free to contact the Napa County Fire Marshal’s Office at (707) 967-1421 to 
discuss any other fire protection issue you may have regarding your project. 

 
 
         

   

    
 
  



Alicia Amaro 
Napa County Fire 
Asst. Fire Marshal 

1199 Big Tree Road 
St. Helena, CA 94574 

 
 
 

alicia.amaro@fire.ca.gov 
 

Main: (707) 967-1425 
Fax: (707) 967-1474 

Cell:  (707) 486-5782 
 

 
 

 

      INTER-OFFICE MEMO    
 
 
 
TO:  Conservation, Development, and Planning Department 
 
FROM: Alicia Amaro, Fire Department 
 
DATE:  August 9, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: Corey Parcel Map 
  Apn:  033-210-016 & 014   P11-00045 
 

Site Address:  Scally Lane, Gordon Valley 
 
The Napa County Fire Marshal staff has reviewed the request for a tentative parcel map for the 
proposed parcel subdivision at the above referenced location. 
 
This application does not warrant additions to fire protection conditions submitted on March 13, 
2008 as long as all construction, future tenant improvements and use of the facility 
complies with all applicable standards, regulations, codes and ordinances at the time of 
building permit issuance. This will include but is not limited to, emergency road access, 
emergency water supply, fire protection systems, defensible space and proper addressing.  
 
If there are any questions please feel free to contact the Napa County Fire Marshal’s Office at 
(707) 967-1425 to discuss any other fire protection issue you may have regarding your project. 
 
 
 
 
 
         Alicia Amaro 
         Assistant Fire Marshal 
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